November 4, 1999

John A. Miller

California Union of Safety Employees

2029 H Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-99-254

Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
 

QUESTION
Are political contributions of $144 per year made by each member of the California Union of Safety Employees (“CAUSE”) required to be itemized if of the $144 total, $96 is earmarked for a general purpose committee formed to support candidates for state legislative and constitutional office and the balance of $48 is earmarked for a committee formed to support gubernatorial candidates?

CONCLUSION
Where CAUSE has established two bona fide PACs, and each union member has “earmarked” contributions of less than $100 per year to each committee, itemization of the individual contributor on the committee’s campaign statement is not required.  However, CAUSE must be reported as an intermediary on the committee’s campaign statement if CAUSE transfers a total of $100 or more of its members’ contributions to any one committee in the calendar year. 
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FACTS
The California Union of Safety Employees has an existing general purpose committee formed to support candidates for state legislative and constitutional office (“Legislative PAC”).  CAUSE intends to create a new separate committee to support gubernatorial candidates (“Gubernatorial PAC”).  Both committees will receive their contributions from monthly membership dues; $8 per member per month ($96 per year) earmarked for the Legislative PAC, and $4 per member per month ($48 per year) earmarked for the Gubernatorial PAC.  The total amount each member will contribute to both committees annually will be $144, which exceeds the $100 threshold that triggers itemization of contributions on committee campaign statements.  However, the amount each member will contribute to each individual committee will be less than $100 per year.

ANALYSIS
1.  Itemization.

The campaign disclosure provisions of the Act require candidates and committees
 to file periodic campaign statements disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  (Section 84100, et seq.)  Pursuant to FPPC Regulation 18215, a contribution is a payment made for political purposes which is received by or made at the behest of a political action committee established by any membership organization.  Committees must itemize contributions if the cumulative amount received from a person is $100 or more.  For each contribution, the contributor’s full name, street address, occupation and employer information, date, amount received and cumulative amount must be disclosed on the statement.  (Section 84211(f).)  Generally, the “cumulative amount” means the aggregate amount of contributions received from one contributor in the calendar year.  (Section 82018(a).)  Committees are not required to itemize contributions under $100, but must report the lump sum.  Each committee campaign statement is required to contain the total amount of contributions received from persons who have given a cumulative amount of less than $100.  (Section 84211(d).)

There is no prohibition on a sponsoring organization setting up more than one committee under the Act.  If a sponsor, such as CAUSE sets up two PACs, and the same persons or a majority of the same persons control the decisions by the two PACs to make contributions or expenditures to support or oppose candidates for elective office, the contributions made by the two PACs will be aggregated.  (Jackson Advice Letter, No. I-89-129; see In re Lumsdon (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 140 and In re Kahn (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 151.)  However, each recipient committee shall file its own campaign statement.
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In this case, CAUSE proposes to create a new PAC focusing solely on gubernatorial 

candidates in addition to its existing PAC.  CAUSE will thus have two separate PACs, one focusing on state legislative candidates and one focusing on gubernatorial candidates.  Generally, 

the thresholds for itemizing contributions, discussed above, apply separately to each committee.  This is the case here, where CAUSE is creating two separate bona fide PACs with different goals.  A sponsor could not, however, split one PAC into two simply to avoid itemization of member contributions.               

2.  Recordkeeping.
A committee that receives a contribution greater or equal to $25, but less than $100, must keep a record of the amount, date received and the full name and street address of the contributor.  (Regulation 18401(a)(2).)  The Act does not require detailed recordkeeping of any source which contributes less than $25 at a time, other than the date and total amount of the contribution received.  However, if the committee knows, or has reason to know, that any one source may contribute less than $25 at any one time, but that total contributions will equal $100 or more during the calendar year, the purposes of the Act will be served if detailed records of such 

contributions are kept and the total contributions itemized on the committee’s campaign statement.  (Olson Advice Letter, No. A-90-028; Sutton Advice Letter, No. A-96-287, copies enclosed.)  Your letter indicated that each member’s monthly contribution to each committee will be less than $25 and will not aggregate to $100 or more in the calendar year.  Therefore, the committee need only retain for its own records the date of receipt and amount of each contribution.

3.  Sponsor as Intermediary.
Under the Act, a person known as an intermediary may collect a contribution from a third party on behalf of a committee.  (Section 84302; Regulation 18432.5.)  A committee’s sponsor may be required to be reported as the intermediary for member contributions.  (Regulations 18432.5(a)(2); 18419(c)(3).)

The Act defines “sponsor” as follows:

“(a) ‘Sponsored committee’ means a committee, other than a candidate controlled committee, which has one or more sponsors.  Any person, except a candidate or other individual, may sponsor a committee.

(b)  A person sponsors a committee if any of the following apply:

(1)  The committee receives 80 percent or more of its contributions from the person or its members, officers, employees, or shareholders.

(2)  The person collects contributions for the committee by use of payroll deductions or dues from its members, officers, or employees.
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(3)  The person alone or in combination with other organizations, provides all or nearly all of the administrative services for the committee.

(4)  The person, alone or in combination with other organizations, sets the policies for soliciting contributions or making expenditures of committee funds.”  (Section 82048.7.)

When the sponsor collects payments that are unambiguously “earmarked” to be forwarded to a specific committee, the sponsor is acting as an intermediary on behalf of its members.  The contributions are considered to be from the members, not from the intermediary collecting the contribution, if the members knowingly and unambiguously intend at the time of making the contributions that they are to be eventually deposited with the committee.  (Scully Advice Letter, No. I-93-310.)  Thus, if CAUSE, acting as the sponsor of the Legislative PAC collects a contribution from one of its members, who intends at the time of making the contribution that it is to be transferred to the Legislative PAC, then the contribution is considered to be from the member to the committee, not from CAUSE.

Each committee that receives a contribution in this fashion must report the sponsor as the intermediary if the sponsor directly or indirectly provides the committee with $100 or more in member contributions, regardless of whether any individual member contributed $100 or more.  (Regulation 18419 (c)(3).)  In addition, if contributions from any one member aggregate $100 or more in a calendar year to any one committee, then the member should be itemized as the source of the contribution, and the company or association would be reported as the intermediary.  (Sections 84211(f) and 84302.)  

Accordingly, since CAUSE is acting as an intermediary for its member contributions, which are earmarked to specific committees and which total less than $100 per member to each committee in a calendar year, itemization of the individual member’s contributions is not required.  However, CAUSE must be reported as the intermediary of its members’ contributions on each of the committees’ campaign statements where the amount transferred to the committee totals $100 or more in the calendar year. 


If you have any questions on this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Margaret E. Figeroid

         




         Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

� Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


�  The Act’s basic definition of a “committee” is in Section 82013.





